

NO. 15-1391

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

EXPRESSIONS HAIR DESIGN, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, in his official capacity
as
Attorney General of the State of New York, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
NEW YORK CREDIT UNION ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

HENRY C. MEIER
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL R. LIEBERMAN
NEW YORK CREDIT UNION ASSOCIATION
1021 Watervliet Shaker Road
Albany, NY 12205
(518) 437-8144
Henry.meier@nycua.org

DECEMBER 21, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....6

ARGUMENT 7

I. Surcharge bans provide states the most effective means of protecting consumers against excessive credit card costs..... 7

 A. In countries where they are authorized, surcharges inevitably become a source of merchant revenue instead of a mechanism to recoup transaction costs. 9

 B. Merchants exercise monopoly control over how large a surcharge consumers pay. 13

 C. Credit card surcharges promote misleading pricing tactics and dubious marketing schemes that exploit among the most powerful of pricing biases. 15

 D. Banning “excessive surcharges” will not protect consumers from the negative consequences of surcharging. 17

 E. The legislative history of section 518 demonstrates that New York anticipated the negative consequences of surcharging experienced in other countries. 19

II. SECTION 518 DOES NOT TRIGGER FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTIONS.....	20
A. New York General Business Law section 518 imposes a ban on credit card surcharges above the headline price.....	20
B. Consumers do not construe pricing as merchant expression.....	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989).....	18
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	7
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 430 (2013).....	4
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	18
<i>Mobile Oil Exploration & Producing Se. Inc. v. United Distrib. Cos.</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991)	7
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934).....	7
<i>Nev. Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011)19	
<i>People v. Fulvio</i> , 514 N.Y.S.2d 594 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 1987)	17
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974)	18
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	18
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Ind. Comm. School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	18
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970).....	4

Statutes

N.Y. GEN. BUS. LAW § 399-zzz (McKinney 2016).....	18
NYLS’ Governor’s Bill Jacket to ch. 160, S. 8367, Assemb. 10189 (NY 1984).....	17

Other Authorities

- Adam J. Levitin, *Priceless? The Economic Costs of Credit Card Merchant Restraints*, 55 UCLA L. REV. 1321 (2008)..... 16
- FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM, THE 2013 FEDERAL RESERVE PAYMENTS STUDY: RECENT AND LONG-TERM TRENDS IN THE UNITED STATES: 2000-2012 (2014), *available at* https://www.frbservices.org/files/communications/pdf/general/2013_fed_res_paymt_study_detailed_rpt.pdf 13
- Feedback statement on European Commission Green Paper, Towards an integrated European market for card, internet and mobile payments*, COM (2011) 0941 final (June 27, 2012), *available at* http://ec.europa.eu/internal_market/payments/docs/cim_gp_feedback_statement_en.pdf..... 16
- Letter from Gerard Brody, Dir., Policy and Campaigns, and David Leermakers, Senior Policy Officer, Consumer Action Law Ctr. to the Reserve Bank of Austl. (Feb. 9, 2012), *available at* <http://consumeraction.org.au/wp-content/uploads/2012/04/A-Variation-to-Surcharging-Standard.pdf> 12
- OFFICE OF FAIR TRADING (U.K.), THE IMPACT OF PRICE FRAMES ON CONSUMER DECISION MAKING 21–25 (2010), *available at* <http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/20140402142>

426/http://www.offt.gov.uk/shared_offt/economic_research/OFT1226.pdf.....	14
RESERVE BANK OF AUSTRALIA, GUIDANCE NOTE: INTERPRETATION OF THE SURCHARGING STANDARDS (2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.rba.gov.au/payments-and-infrastructure/cards/201211-var-surcharging-stnds-guidance/guidance-note.html	12
RESERVE BANK OF AUSTRALIA, REVIEW OF CARD PAYMENTS REGULATION: CONCLUSIONS PAPER 14–15 (2016), <i>available at</i> http://www.rba.gov.au/payments-and-infrastructure/review-of-card-payments-regulation/pdf/review-of-card-payments-regulation-conclusions-paper-2016-05.pdf	12

Laws of Foreign Jurisdictions

Directive 2011/83, of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 October 2011 on Consumer Rights, art. 19, 2011 O.J. (L394) 64 (EU).....	11
Directive 2015/2366, of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 November 2015 on Payment Services in the Internal Market, 2015 O.J. (L337) 35 (EU)	10
<i>Impact Assessment, Proposal for a Directive of the European Parliament and of the Council on Payment Services in the Internal Market and Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the</i>	

<i>Council on Interchange Fees for Card-Based Payment Transactions</i> , SWD (2013) 0288 final (July 24, 2013) ..	11
Impact Assessment: Payment Surcharges 2012/BIS0380.....	10
Michele Bullock, <i>A Guide to the Card Payment System Reforms</i> , RBA BULLETIN, Sept. 2010	11
<i>Report from the Commission to the European Parliament and the Council on the Application of Directive 2007/64/EC on Payment Services in the Internal Market and on Regulation (EC) No. 924/2009 on Cross-Border Payments in the Community</i> , COM (2013) 0549 final (July 24, 2013)	11
RESERVE BANK OF AUSTRALIA, A VARIATION TO THE SURCHARGING STANDARDS: A CONSULTATION DOCUMENT 2–3 (2011)	11
<i>Reserve Bank of Australia, Standard No. 3 of 2016, Scheme Rules Relating to Merchant Pricing for Credit, Debit and Prepaid Card Transactions</i> s 4, available at http://www.rba.gov.au/payments-and-infrastructure/review-of-card-payments-regulation/conclusions-paper-may2016/appendix-a.html	16
The Consumer Rights (Payment Surcharges) Regulations, 2012, S.I. 2012/3110 (U.K.).....	10
